into or modified before 1 January 2019.

As a practical expedient, IFRS 16 permits a lessee not to separate non-lease components, and instead account for any lease and

associated non-lease components as a single arrangement. The Group has used this practical expedient. The Group has elected not

to recognise right of use assets and lease liabilities to leases for which the lease term ends within 12 months of the date of initial

application.

Financial impact

The application of IFRS 16 has resulted in the recognition of right of use assets and lease liabilities. Operating lease incentives previously

recognised as liabilities have been derecognised and factored into the measurement of the right of use assets and lease liabilities.

The Group has chosen to use the table below to set out the adjustments recognised at the date of initial application of IFRS 16.

EPRA net assets on transition

 Group on EPRA basis

31 Dec 2018

as reported

£m

IFRS 16

adjustments

£m

1 Jan 2019

as restated

£m

Investment property (owned) 2,685.9   –   2,685.9

Investment property (leased)   –   128.0  128.0

Investment property under development 282.1   –   282.1

Total property portfolio 2,968.0  128.0  3,096.0

Debt on properties (1,036.4)   –   (1,036.4)

Lease liability   –   (115.8) (115.8)

Cash 179.9   –   179.9

Net debt (856.5) (115.8) (972.3)

Other assets/(liabilities) (26.1) (9.0) (35.1)

EPRA net assets 2,085.4  3.2  2,088.6

On 1 January 2019, £128.0 million was recognised on balance sheet as the fair value of the sale and leaseback portfolio (classified as

investment properties (leased)) and a lease liability of £115.8 million.

Other assets/(liabilities) increased by £9.0 million due to leasehold improvements with a carrying value of £6.7 million (£10.7 million cost

and £4.0 million accumulated depreciation) being transferred from other non-current assets to investment properties (leased) and £2.3

million of prepayments being reclassified from receivables to the lease liability.

£4.3 million of right of use assets were recognised in relation to offices, vehicles and other equipment, with a corresponding lease

liability of £4.3 million. Both of these balances are included within other assets/(liabilities) in the table above.

The net difference of £3.2 million has been recognised in retained earnings.

During the 12 months ended 31 December 2019 the Group recognised the following amounts in EPRA earnings:

50

EPRA earnings at 31 December 2019

 Reference

Group on see

through basis

Total

£m

IFRS 16

adjustments

£m

Group on see

through basis

Total

£m

Rental income  213.9 –   213.9

Property operating expenses   (53.1) –   (53.1)

Net operating income  160.8 – 160.8

Management fees  14.4 –  14.4

Operating expenses  1  (23.7) 1.9 (21.8)

Operating lease rentals  2  (11.0) 11.0  –

Lease liability interest  3  – (9.2) (9.2)

Net financing costs  (34.7) – (34.7)

Operations segment result   105.8 3.7  109.5

Property segment result  (1.5) –  (1.5)

Unallocated to segments  2.6 – 2.6

EPRA earnings  106.9 3.7 110.6

1  Disclosed within cost of sales in the consolidated income statement, under IAS 17 and IFRS 16

2  Disclosed within operating expenses in the consolidated income statement, under IAS 17

3  Disclosed within finance costs in the consolidated income statement, under IFRS 16

The application of IFRS 16 resulted in a decrease in operating expenses of £1.9 million and operating lease rentals of £11.0 million due

to lease payments no longer being recognised in the P&L. An increased interest expense, in comparison to IAS 17, was recognised in

respect of the interest on lease liabilities of £9.2 million.

[…]

3%

4.3%

£135.4m

3%

4.3%

Prime provincial –

development properties
125.4

Discounted

cash flows

Estimated cost to complete (£m)

Estimated future rent (%)

Discount rate (yield) (%)

£15m – £77.1m

3%

4.5% – 5.3%

£37.7m

3%

4.8%

Major provincial –

development properties
104.4

Discounted

cash flows

Estimated cost to complete (£m)

Estimated future rent (%)

Discount rate (yield) (%)

£19.4m – £57.8m

3%

5.3% – 5.5%

£37.1m

3%

5.4%

Fair value at 31 December 2018 1,776.0

Fair value sensitivity analysis

A decrease in net rental income or occupancy will result in a decrease in the fair value, whereas a decrease in the discount rate

(yield) will result in an increase in fair value. There are inter-relationships between these rates as they are partially determined by market

rate conditions.

63

Class of assets

Fair value at

31 December

2019

£m

+5%

change in

estimated

net rental

income

£m

-5%

change in

estimated

net rental

income

£m

+25 bps

change in

nominal

equivalent

yield

£m

-25 bps

change in

nominal

equivalent

yield

£m

Rental properties

London 1.015.0 1,062.8 962.6 953.4 1,079.9

Prime provincial 876.5 955.0 865.7 866.2 959.5

Major provincial 1,198.1 1,252.4 1,134.0 1,143.6 1,247.4

Other provincial 317.3 322.1 291.4 294.9 319.6

Development properties

London 245.1 262.2 228.0 227.2 265.2

Prime provincial 76.1 85.2 67.1 67.1 88.2

Major provincial 90.6 100.7 80.5 83.3 99.2

Market value 3,818.7 4,040.4 3,629.3 3,635.7 4,059.0

3.2 Inventories

2019

£m

2018

£m

Interests in land 1.5 6.8

Other stocks 2.5 2.3

Inventories 4.0 9.1

At 31 December 2019, the Group had interests in two pieces of land (2018: one piece of land).

3.3 Investments in joint ventures

The Group has two joint ventures:

Joint venture

Group’s share of

assets/results 2019

(2018) Objective Partner

Legal entity in which

 Group has interest

The UNITE UK Student

Accommodation Fund

(USAF)

23.4%* (26.9%) Invest and operate

student accommodation

throughout the UK

Consortium of investors UNITE UK Student

Accommodation Fund,

a Jersey Unit Trust

London Student

Accommodation

Venture (LSAV)

50% (50%) Operate student